

No. 23-1312

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; FASKEN LAND
AND MINERALS, LIMITED; PERMIAN BASIS
LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC**

BRAD FAGG
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY P. MATTHEWS
RYAN K. LIGHTY
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T: 202.739.3000
brad.fagg@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC.....	1
A. The Fifth Circuit In This Case Clearly and Admittedly Split with Multiple Other Circuits on Multiple Substantial Issues	2
B. Respondents’ Merits-Based Arguments Miss the Mark	5
C. The Importance of Resolving the Multiple Circuit Splits and Correcting the Fifth Circuit’s Consequential Errors in this Case Cannot Be Seriously Questioned	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. NRC</i> , No. 20-1187, 2024 WL 3942343 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 27, 2024)	3, 4
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ...	2, 3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Don't Waste Mich. v. NRC</i> , No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023).....	3
<i>Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 167 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L. P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024)	7
<i>In re: Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R.</i> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023)	3, 4

West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 8

STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703,
68 Stat. 919

42 U.S.C. 2011 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. 2073(a)..... 7

42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(1)-(3)..... 6

42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(4) 5, 6

42 U.S.C. 2093(a)..... 7

42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(1)-(3)..... 6

42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(4) 5, 6

42 U.S.C. 2111(a)..... 5, 7

Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, Pub. L. No.
97-425, 96 Stat. 2201

42 U.S.C. 10101 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. 10101(23)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Regulation of Federal Radioactive Waste Activities;
Report to Congress on Extending the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission's Licensing or Regulatory
Authority to Federal Radioactive Waste Storage
and Disposal Activities, NRC (Sept. 1979),
<https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML19249E780.pdf> 7, 8
